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CHAPTER 9—H. F. No. 156.

An act to appropriate money for the payment of the per diem
of the employees of, and all the other expenses of the legislature,
including payment for necessary supplies therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. $12,000 additional appropriation for legislative
expenses.—The sum of twelve thousand ($12,000.00) dollars is
hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of the state
of Minnesota for the purpose of paying the per diem of the officers
and employees, and all other expenses of the legislature, including
payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Approved September 18, 1919.

CHAPTER 10—S. F. No. 53.
An act making it a felony for any person to enter any room

wherein, in whole or in part, a general banking business is carried
on, or wherein in whole or in part, a business of receiving ^securities,
evidence of debts or any other valuable papers on deposit or for safe
keeping:, in which there is at that time a human being, with intent
to commit a felony therein by means of threats, force or violence,
and prescribing the punishment therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Life imprisonment for bank robbers.—Every per-
son who with intent to commit a felony therein by means of threats,
force or violence, shall enter at any time, any room wherein in whole
or in part a general banking business is carried on, or any room
wherein, in whole or in part, the business of receiving securities,
evidence of debt, or any other valuable papers for deposit or safe
keeping is carried on, or wherein, in whole or in part, a business
of general banking and receiving securities, evidence of debt or any
other valuable papers, on deposit or for safe keeping, is carried on,
in which room, there shall fie at the time a human being, shall be
guilty of a felony and punished by imprisonment for life in the state
prison.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved September 19, 1919.


